
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17 DECEMBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 December 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - APPRENTICESHIPS 
 
To consider evidence as the second session of the 
Scrutiny Board’s inquiry on apprenticeships. 
 

5 - 52 

8   
 

  LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 
 
To consider and comment on the draft local flood 
risk management strategy. 
 

53 - 
102 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS - 
FORMAL RESPONSE 
 
To consider a formal response to the 
recommendations arising from scrutiny of the 
Sustainable Economy and Culture Strategic 
Partnership Board. 
 

103 - 
108 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

109 - 
132 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Joint meeting with Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration)  
Tuesday 4 February 2014 at 10.00am (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)  
Tuesday 18 February 2014 at 10.00am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30am). 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, J Chapman, A Castle, 
D Coupar and A Khan 

 
 

59 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 

60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Marjoram. 
 

62 Minutes - 19 November 2013  
In relation to minute 57 – Work Schedule – Members noted that confirmation 
had been received from City Development that no existing residents’ parking 
permit schemes would be altered or rescinded without community 
consultation and the necessary legal processes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

63 Leeds Manufacturing Sector  
The Board discussed a briefing on the Manufacturing Sector in Leeds. In 
attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Development and the 
Economy 

- Tom Bridges, Chief Economic Development Officer 
- Phil Cole, Head of Business Support 

 
The following issues were highlighted by Tom Bridges and Councillor Lewis in 
introducing the report: 

• The importance of the sector to Leeds employment  
• The need to raise the profile of the Leeds manufacturing sector and its 

offer, in order to attract more investment 

• The strength of the research, development and innovation aspects of 
advanced manufacturing in Leeds 

• The need to invest in a highly skilled workforce 
• The need to develop export markets further 
• A need for suitable premises, especially for SMEs 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 

 

• The need to work with other sectors and partners to add value, especially 
the universities 

• The role of the government funded Manufacturing Advisory Service (MAS) 
and the network being developed in Leeds through partnership between 
MAS, the council and the Chamber of Commerce 

• Grants available through the Leeds City Region 
• Examples of business support provided by the Council and the more 

proactive relationship being fostered with the manufacturing sector, 
including the support provided to Airedale Air Conditioning following the 
fire at their premises 
 

 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• The fact that the diversity of the manufacturing base in Leeds can be seen 
as both a weakness - in terms of profile, lack of  ‘signature’ names and 
ability to attract government funding - but also as a real strength in terms 
of resilience and flexibility 

• The challenges arising from an ageing workforce and the opportunity to 
support young people into work through apprenticeships, especially if we 
take the initiative to identify future skills gaps and design apprenticeships 
to meet these needs 

• Early engagement with schools, including visits to businesses so that 
young people understand the opportunities available 

• The role of the council in supporting the expansion of the sector by a 
positive approach to new inquiries, involving other parts of the authority, 
especially in the planning arena 

• The potential for the council to develop new premises for SMEs as part of 
the Enterprise Zone 

• The need for a balanced approach to premises needs of businesses  as 
against housing in the city’s approach to the use of brownfield land 

• The need to exploit existing international links, such as through the twin 
towns, and to develop new links 

• Everyone’s role in shouting louder about the importance of manufacturing 
in Leeds 

• That the Board may consider undertaking further work in relation to 
manufacturing in Leeds in the next municipal year and would welcome 
further discussion about the potential scope for such work 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be welcomed 
 
(Councillor A Khan joined the meeting at 11.10am and left at 11.45, and 
Councillor M Lyons left the meeting at 11.30am during consideration of this 
item.) 
 

64 Performance Management Framework  
The Board considered a report seeking Members’ views on a proposed 
framework for future performance reporting. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 

 

 
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Development and the 

Economy 
- Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance 
- Fiona McAnespie, Deputy Head of Policy, Performance & Improvement 

 
Members supported the proposals, but expressed some concern regarding 
the target to ‘aspire to achieve zero youth unemployment in Leeds’. Whilst 
very supportive of the sentiment, the Board felt that this was liable to always 
be rated red, and suggested that more thought should be given as to how to 
measure and report progress towards this target. 
 
RESOLVED 

a) That a report is submitted to this Board each quarter which identifies 
areas where there is concern with progress against priorities, and also 
highlights any particularly noteworthy achievements; and 

b) That the report will be based on: 
o The Sustainable Economy and Culture Partnership Board quarterly 

progress update; 
o The relevant section of the Corporate Leadership Team ‘yes/no’ 

document; and 
o The City Development Directorate quarterly performance report. 

 
(Councillor J McKenna left the meeting at 12.10 at the conclusion of this item) 
 

65 Work Schedule  
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 
Members were informed that, following the request for scrutiny presented by 
Mr Hall in October, confirmation had been received from City Development 
that the planning guide for pre-application engagement by developers had 
now been adopted as urged by the Board. 
 
Members noted that the working group meeting with young people planned as 
part of the Board’s inquiry on apprenticeships had now been arranged for 
Thursday 16 January 2014 at 5pm.  
 
The Board also noted that arrangements had now been made for joint scrutiny 
with the Housing and Regeneration Board of the proposed Leeds input to the 
Strategic Economic Plan. A joint meeting of the two Boards would be held on 
Tuesday 4 February 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed. 
 

66 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 21 January 2014 at 10.00am (a pre-meeting will start at 9.30am for 
Board members.) 
 
(The meeting finished at 12.15pm) 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 

 

 

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 21 January 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Apprenticeships 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board decided in June that it wished to carry out an inquiry on jobs and skills this 
year. A working group meeting was held on 9 September to meet with 
representatives from City Development to scope the inquiry. Members of the working 
group identified apprenticeships as the focus for the inquiry, resulting in the attached 
terms of reference for the inquiry being agreed by the Board (Appendix 1). 

 
2. The first formal session of the inquiry took place in November, with the second 

session scheduled for this meeting. A joint report from the Directors of City 
Development and Children’s Services is attached providing evidence for this session 
of the inquiry (Appendix 2).  This will be complemented by a presentation at the 
Board’s meeting. Executive Members and officers from City Development and 
Children’s Services will be at the meeting to respond to members’ questions and 
comments. In addition representatives from igen and schools have been invited to 
take part at this session. 

3. A working group meeting to enable Members to meet with young people and hear 
from them first hand about their experiences has been arranged for 16 January. 

 
4. It is proposed to add a further inquiry session at an additional meeting of the Board, 

to enable Members to hear from the remaining partners identified in the terms of 
reference, including the National Apprenticeship Service, the Apprenticeship Training 
Agency and representatives of learning providers and employers. This replaces the 
evidence from these partners originally intended to form part of the session at the 
January Board meeting. It is hoped that this approach will give the Board more time 
to engage with the range of partners involved in conducting this inquiry. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 
Recommendation 
 
5.    The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the
[...]
nities available in Leeds 

• Information on how apprenticeship opportunities are promoted to 
young people nationally, city-wide and at a locality level 

• Information on pre-apprenticeship provision, traineeships and 
support for those not meeting the initial requirements for functional 
skills 

• General information on the work of Employment and Skills with 
education and business partners in brokering apprenticeship 
opportunities in Leeds 

• Information on the council’s commitment as an employer to 
apprenticeships 

 
 

6.2 Session two – 21 January 2014 
 
The evidence for this session will enable the Board to broaden the 
debate through discussion with partners. It will include input from 
Executive Members, Leeds City Council officers and other key 
stakeholders, covering the following information: 

• The role of schools and colleges in providing impartial information, 
advice and guidance, including information about apprenticeships 

• The role of the Connexions service in supporting young people to 
access apprenticeships 

Page 9



• The role of the National Apprenticeship Service and the role of the  
Apprenticeship Training Agency and the Apprenticeship Hub in 
Leeds 

• The role of employers in providing apprenticeships and promoting 
apprenticeship opportunities to young people 

• The training aspect of apprenticeships 
 

6.3 A working group session will be arranged to hear young people’s views 
directly. 

 
7.0 Witnesses 
 
7.1 The following witnesses have been identified as possible contributors 

to the Inquiry: 

• Executive Member for Jobs and Skills 

• Executive Member for Children’s Services 

• City Development 

• Children’s Services 

• Schools 

• igen 

• National Apprenticeship Service 

• Apprenticeship Training Agency 

• Employers 

• Training providers including FE colleges 

• Young people 
 
8.0 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

8.1 The Equality Improvement Priorities 2011 to 2015 have been 
developed to
[...]


If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides evidence for the second session of the Scrutiny Board inquiry 
into apprenticeships. The report summarises the range and type of pre-
apprenticeship support and training for those young people that do not meet the 
initial functional skills requirements of an apprenticeship.  
 

2. The report also sets out the current position on participation in apprenticeships by 
16-18 year olds and the outcomes of the recent desk based research on 
apprenticeship applications to support a better understanding of the factors that 
influence the application activity of young people.   
 

3. The report also provides information on the role of schools and colleges in providing 
impartial information, advice and guidance, including information about 
apprenticeships and the role of the Connexions service in supporting young people 
to access apprenticeships. 

 
4. In addition to the activities detailed in the provision session, this report highlights the 

provision made by the Council to support young people with information and 
schools and academies to fulfil their responsibilities to provide high quality impartial 
advice and guidance. The report also points to additional activity that could be 
undertaken to further support young people to identify and access provision that will 
help them to secure an apprenticeship.    

 
Recommendation 

5.    The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the issues raised by this session of the 
inquiry. 

 

 Report author:  Sue Wynne / Gary 
Milner  Tel: 3950440 / 2474979 

Page 13



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report to provide information for the consideration of Scrutiny 
Board on pre-apprenticeship provision, traineeships and support for those not 
meeting the initial functional skills requirements of an apprenticeship. The report 
also provides information on the role of schools and colleges in pro
[...]
 
Guidance offer to young people.  

7.2 However, it is clear that a number of young people fail to meet the key functional 
skills requirements to secure and undertake an apprenticeship. While information 
collated on the pre-apprenticeship provision indicates that there is sufficient 
provision available, it clear that further work is required to ensure that there is an 
increased awareness of this provision among young people, their parents and 
carers, schools and academies.  

7.3 In raising awareness of the provision, further work is required to structure 
information in a way that supports individuals to recognise and understand the 
alternative pathways to current apprenticeship vacancies and career pathways in 
key sectors in the local economy. The opportunity exists to take forward this work 
through the Apprenticeship Hub to further enhance the Pathways website and link 
this to the emerging debate on young people led CEIAG entitlement within 
Children’s services.   

7.4 Activity to raise awareness of the provision also needs be aligned to activity to 
promote and support collaboration between pre- apprenticeship and apprenticeship 
providers to create progression pathways that support young people into an 
apprenticeship. The Apprenticeship Hub and the Leeds Apprenticeship Steering 
Group includes a number of these providers and is therefore well placed to take 
this work forward.  

Page 18



 

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the issues raised by this session of the 
inquiry. 
 

9.0 

9.1 

Background documents1 

There are no background documents. 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Pre-apprenticeshi
[...]
 will be kept on file (but not published). 
Please send a copy to the Equality Team for publishing 
 

Date screening completed 2/12/13 
 

If relates to a Key Decision - date sent to 
Corporate Governance 

N/A 

Any other decision - date sent to Equality Team 
(equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk) 

6/12/13 

 

Page 102



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 21 January 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny of Strategic Partnerships – Formal Response  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Each Scrutiny Board receives regular reports on any recommendations from 
previous inquiries which have not been completed.  

 
2. This allows the board to monitor progress and identify completed recommendations; 

those progressing to plan; and those where there is either an obstacle or progress 
is not adequate. The board will then be able to take further action as appropriate. 

 
3. A standard set of criteria has been produced, to enable the board to assess 

progress. These are presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1. The 
questions should help to decide whether a recommendation has been completed, 
and if not whether further action is required. 

 
4. Attached as Appendix 2 is a formal response to the two recommendations from the 

board’s report on the Sustainable Economy and Culture Strategic Partnership 
Board, published in June 2013. 

 
5. For each recommendation, a response is provided in the table accompanying the 

report. To assist board members, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser has proposed a 
draft status for each rec
[...]
 Board minutes of 18 December 2013.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
3.    Members are asked to: 

a) Consider the work schedule and make amendments as appropriate 
b) Note the Executive Board minutes  

 

 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 10

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



     Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

  Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review June July August 
 

Jobs and skills Inquiry    

Leeds Let’s Get Active 
Scheme Inquiry 

To agree terms of reference 
SB 18/6/13 

Session One 
SB 16/7/13 

 

Tour de France    

Call In   West Park Centre 
SB 6/8/13 

Requests for scrutiny Party in the Park  Residents’ Parking Permit Schemes 
SB 16/7/13 

 

Pre-decision Scrutiny 
  

 Draft Sports Strategy 
SB 16/7/13 

 

Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

 Maximising Powers to Promote 
Influence and create Local Employment 
and Skills Opportunities 
SB 16/7/13 

 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 

   

Performance Monitoring 
 

Quarter 4 performance report 
SB 18/6/13 

  

Contributions to the work of  
other Scrutiny Boards 

 Youth Offer (led by Children  & Families) 
WG 9/7/13 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 111



     Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review September October November 
 

Apprenticeships Inquiry Scope inquiry 
WG 9/9/13 
 

Agree terms of Reference 
SB 8/10/13 

Session One 
SB 19/11/13 

Cultural organisations’ 
engagement with 
communities Inquiry 

  Agree terms of Reference 
SB 19/11/13 

Tour de France  SB 8/10/13  

West Park Centre SB 17/9/13   

Requests for scrutiny  
 

 Developers and planning process 
SB 8/10/13 

 

Pre-decision Scrutiny 
  

Community Infrastructure Levy draft 
charging schedule 
SB 17/9/13  

Residents’ Parking Permit Schemes 
SB 8/10/13  

 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 

 Young People’s engagement in culture 
SB 8/10/13 

 

Performance Monitoring 
 

   

Contributions to the work of  
other Scrutiny Boards 

Youth offer 
WG 24/9/13 

  

 

P
age 112



     Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review December January February 

Apprenticeships Inquiry  Meeting with young people 
WG 16/1/14 
 
Session Two 
SB 21/1/14 

 

Cultural organisations’ 
engagement with 
communities Inquiry 

 
 
 

 Session One 
SB 18/2/14 

Tour de France   Progress report on preparations 
SB 18/2/14 

Manufacturing Sector Briefing 
SB 17/12/13 

  

 
Requests for scrutiny 

   

Pre-decision Scrutiny 
  

  Strategic Economic Plan  
SB 4/2/14 
(Joint with Housing & Regeneration) 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

Executive Board’s initial budget proposals 
WG 17/12/13 

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy  
SB 21/1/14  

 

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

Scrutiny of Strategic Partnership Board  
SB 21/1/14 

Maximising Powers to Promote 
Influence and create Local 
Employment and Skills Opportunities 
SB 18/2/14 

Performance Monitoring Revised performance framework 
SB 17/12/13  

  

Contributions to the work of  
other Scrutiny Boards 

Youth offer 
WG 10/12/13 

  

P
age 113



     Scru

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18

th
 February, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, J Chapman, A Castle, 
D Coupar, A Khan and J Marjoram 

 
 

67 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 

68 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

69 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

70 Minutes - 17 December 2013  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

71 Scrutiny Inquiry - Apprenticeships  
The Board conducted the second session of its inquiry on apprenticeships in 
Leeds. In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ questions 
were: 
 

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member, Leisure and Skills 
- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member for Children’s Services  
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member for Children’s 

Services 
- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer, Employment and Skills 
- Gary Milner, Lead Officer, Skills for Learning and Life 
- Nick Hart, Apprenticeship Hub 
- Lynne McLaughlin, igen 

 
The Board was shown a short video promoting apprenticeships in Leeds. The 
following issues were raised in introducing the report and discussion: 

• The wide range of provision that could be termed as ‘pre-apprenticeship’ 
and the varied routes of funding even for those programmes that are 
publicly funded 

• Further analysis of apprenticeship numbers based on participation rates, 
which gave a more encouraging picture than previous figures. It was 
thought that this may be related to the longer minimum length of 
apprenticeship programmes 

• Analysis of the factors that may influence the number of applications 
different apprenticeship adverts attract 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18

th
 February, 2014 

 

• Information on the qualifications requirements for local vacancies 

• The respective roles of the various partners in providing careers advice to 
young people 

• Background information on the role and caseload of igen as part of the 
targeted support provision 

 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• Members who had attended an evening session at the Connexions Centre 
in Eastgate the previous week reported on how useful the session had 
been to enable them to hear first hand from young people about their 
experiences in relation to apprenticeships. 

• The key issues of accessibility and information 

• Better engagement with young people from an early age as they make 
choices and decisions about their futures 

• The feedback and support that is or could be provided to unsuccessful 
applicants and those who drop out during their apprenticeship 

• The need to keep working with employers and exploring ways to get young 
people ‘job ready’ while they are still at school 

• The need to change parental perceptions about apprenticeships 

• The changing attitudes of schools towards pupils’ destinations, and the 
role of destinations teams 

• The need to ensure school staff are aware of the full range of options that 
are available  

• Work being undertaken to look at opportunities for Looked After Children 

• Examples of good practice from employers 

• Concern about reductions in funding for Level 1 provision 

• The future role of the Leeds City College Apprenticeship Academy and 
university technical colleges 

• Support available to those who are NEET but for whom an apprenticeship 
is not the right answer 

• The importance of finding the right channels of communication to get the 
message about apprenticeships more widely understood by young people  

• Travel as a potential barrier and the support recently offered by Metro 

• The ‘careers advice - tips from young people’ document prepared by 
Leeds Youth Council for schools 

• The Apprenticeship Hub’s school engagement programme and local 
apprenticeship events 

• An offer from councillors to support the service where schools may be 
reluctant to engage 

• Support provided by Children’s Services for schools to self-assess their 
careers advice provision, and a proposal to ask schools to buy into 
additional resources 

• The importance of working together better  
 
The Board agreed to hold a further session of the inquiry on 1 April 2014, to 
include input from representatives of the National Apprenticeship Service, 
Apprenticeship Training Agency, learning providers and employers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised by this session of the inquiry be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18

th
 February, 2014 

 

 
72 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy  

The Board considered the Draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, prior 
to its submission to the Executive Board and full Council for adoption. In 
attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ questions were: 
 

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Development and the 
Economy 

- Peter Davis, Flood Risk Manager 
- Roy Coello, Head of Engineering Services 

 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• Members of the Board broadly welcomed the document. They stressed the 
importance of maximising the combined resources available to address 
flood risk, in order to progress action on the priority measures listed in the 
strategy. 

• Members welcomed the support that had been received from other local 
authorities for the Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme bid. 

• The Board was concerned about the ongoing issue of insurance costs for 
homeowners at risk of flooding.  

• Members stressed the importance of considering flood risk issues in 
relation to planning and development. Whilst it was acknowledged that 
developer contributions for new building could sometimes be key to 
funding improvements that would also benefit the existing local 
community, Members were also concerned about the potential impact of 
the number of planning applications in areas at risk of flooding.  

• The Board discussed the work of the gully cleansing team and the 
prioritisation of hotspots for more regular maintenance. 
 

In accordance with scrutiny’s specific statutory role in relation to flood risk 
management, the Scrutiny Board decided it would undertake an annual 
review of progress against the strategy, based on the Schemes and policies 
included in the List of Measures at Appendix C to the report and the eight key 
monitoring indicators listed in Section 7 of the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser produce a summary of the 
Board’s comments, to be presented alongside the draft Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy when it is considered by the Executive Board. 
 
(Councillors Marjoram, Coupar and Chapman left the meeting during the 
discussion of this item at 11.50, 11.55 and 12.05 respectively.) 
  

73 Scrutiny of Strategic Partnerships - Formal response  
The Board considered a formal response to the recommendations contained 
in its report on the Strategic Partnership Board. Members agreed to sign off 
the response to recommendation 1, and requested a further progress report 
on the second recommendation when the Board undertakes its next annual 
review of the strategic partnership. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18

th
 February, 2014 

 

RESOLVED – That the responses to the recommendations be noted, that 
recommendation 1 be signed off as achieved and that a further progress 
report on recommendation 2 be provided when the Board carries out its 
annual review of the Strategic Partnership.  
 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 12.10pm at the conclusion of this 
item.) 
 

74 Work Schedule  
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 
The Board confirmed the inclusion of an extra meeting on 1 April 2014 to 
accommodate a third session of the apprenticeship inquiry. It was also agreed 
to reschedule the annual review of the strategic partnership board to this 
additional meeting. 
 
It was further agreed to defer the recommendation tracking report on 
maximising powers to promote, influence and create local employment and 
skills opportunities, from February to March and to add the quarter 3 
performance monitoring report to the March schedule. 
 
The Board also considered a request for scrutiny from the Leader of Council, 
and agreed in principle to carry out an inquiry next year into asset 
management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the changes to the work schedule set out above be 
agreed. 
 

75 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Joint meeting with Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Tuesday 4 
February 2014 at 10am (pre-meeting for Board members at 9.30am) 
 
Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Tuesday 18 February 
2014 at 10am (pre-meeting for Board members at 9.30am) 
 
(The meeting finished at 12.15pm) 
 
 


